
October 1, 2014             Page 1 
 
 

AGENDA    
 
      
7:30 p.m. Wednesday, October 1, 2014 
 
Call to order 
 
Salute to the flag 
 
Open Public Meetings Statement 
 
Roll Call  
 
Changes to the Agenda     
    
 
Approval of the regular meeting minutes from September 17, 2014.  
 
 
P-1 Proclamation Recognizing the 25th Year Anniversary Celebration of Cardinal Village (Previously 
Presented) (Simmons) 
 
Public portion on agenda items only (time limit of five (5) minutes per person, per public portion) 
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION    DIRECTOR DAMMINGER 
   FREEHOLDER CHILA 
 
A-1 RESOLUTION PROVIDING FOR THE INSERTION OF SPECIAL ITEMS OF REVENUE INTO THE 
2014 BUDGET PURSUANT TO N.J.S.A. 40A:4-87. 
 

• HENDRICKSON MILL BRIDGE - $303,374.00 - These funds will assist in the reconstruction of 
Hendrickson Mill Bridge.  The bridge was heavily damaged during Hurricane Irene and has since 
been demolished.  

 
• GLOUCESTER COUNTY BRIDGE REHABILITATION PROJECT - $1,000,000.00 - This Local 

Bridge Program funding is to be used for the repairs of various bridges in locations throughout 
Gloucester County.  NJDOT is focusing on preventative maintenance, rehabilitation and selective 
replacement of bridges.  

 
• JOINT DELAWARE RIVER REGION RAIL PROJECT- WEATHER MONITORING STATIONS - 

$100,000.00 - This grant will provide funding for weather stations that will be installed along the 
Conrail rail line from the Pavonia Yard in Camden City and south through Camden, Gloucester 
and Salem Counties while ending in Carney’s Point Township.  Burlington, Cumberland and 
Mercer Counties will also install three weather stations in rail yards within their boundaries.  An 
additional $50,000.00 will also be awarded towards this project at a later time as part of the FY14 
Homeland Security grant.  

 
• PEER GROUPING - $80,379.00 - The Peer Grouping program is designed to provide care 

management and supportive services such as personal care/homemaking assistance and adult 
day care for the elderly residents of Gloucester County suffering from dementia related illnesses 
and to forestall nursing home placement.  Funding for this program is mandated by Medicaid 
requiring 10% of increased revenue be allocated to the Peer Grouping initiatives. 

 
A-2 RESOLUTION TO CONTRACT WITH AVAYA FOR MAINTENANCE AND SUPPORT OF 
TELEPHONE SWITCHES IN VARIOUS COUNTY BUILDINGS FROM NOVEMBER 1, 2014 TO 
OCTOBER 31, 2015 THROUGH STATE CONTRACT #A80802 IN THE AMOUNT OF $100,468.32. 
 
The County has Avaya Voice Switches (Phones) in the following locations:  Clayton Complex Emergency 
Response Building, Health Department, Shady Lane, Courthouse, Justice Complex, Adult Probation – 5 
Points Facility, Administration Building, Budd Boulevard, Board of Elections and the Board of Social 
Services.  Avaya’s contract will provide hardware and software support at these locations for a period of 
12 months in the amount of $100,468.32.  The County will recoup $6,082.92 for maintenance and support 
of the telephone switches used by the Department of Social Services.   
 
A-3  RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CONTINUANCE OF THE COUNTY COOPERATIVE CONTRACT 
PURCHASING SYSTEM #CK-01-GC AND #16-GL-CP, FROM OCTOBER 16, 2014 TO OCTOBER 15, 
2019. 
 
The County previously implemented a Cooperative Contract Purchasing System wherein two or more 
local contracting units join together for the provision or performance of goods or services as per N.J.S.A. 
40A:11-10 and 11-11.  The County advertises for bids and awards a contract to the lowest responsible  
and responsive bidder.  By mutual agreement between the County and the contractor, the contract is 
extended to other contracting units within the County.  The participating members then contract directly 
with the contractor subject to specifications in the master contract. This resolution will authorize  



October 1, 2014             Page 2 
 
continuation of County’s Cooperative Contract Purchasing System identified as #CK-01-GC and #16-GL-
CP, as it  provides an economic advantage to participating members in allowing them to purchase 
consistent with contracts negotiated by the County for a five-year period from October 16, 2014 to 
October 15, 2019. 
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY,    FREEHOLDER CHILA 
VETERANS AFFAIRS & ELECTIONS    FREEHOLDER SIMMONS 
 
 
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT  FREEHOLDER SIMMONS 
& PUBLIC WORKS      FREEHOLDER CHRISTY 

 
C-1 RESOLUTION TO ELIMINATE THE SEPTEMBER 3, 2014 CONTRACT EXTENSION WITH THE 
GCIT FOR THE YOUTH ONE-STOP PROGRAM. 
 
This Resolution authorizes the elimination of a contract extension between the County and Gloucester 
County Institute of Technology to supply a total education, vocation and support service package for at 
risk youth students through the Youth One-Stop.  The original Contract was passed by Resolution on July 
10, 2013.  It was amended on May 21, 2014 to extend the term for an additional one year period from 
July 1, 2014 to June 30, 2015 due to additional available funding.  On September 3, 2014 a Resolution 
was approved to extend the original Contract funding through September 30, 2014.  It has been 
determined that by eliminating the extension all funding may be exhausted under the terms of the July 
Amendment. 
 
C-2  RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A SHARED SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH THE HOUSING 
AUTHORITY OF GLOUCESTER COUNTY TO MANAGE A TENANT BASED RENTAL ASSISTANCE 
PROGRAM FROM SEPTEMBER 1, 2014 TO AUGUST 31, 2015  IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED 
$70,000.00. 
 
This Resolution authorizes a Shared Services Agreement with the Housing Authority of Gloucester 
County (HAGC) for the Management of a Tenant Based Rental Assistance Program for Gloucester 
County residents currently receiving Section 8 housing vouchers.  The Agreement is from September 1, 
2014 to August 31, 2015.  The Gloucester County Board of Chosen Freeholders has an interest in 
preventing homelessness in the County and Section 8 housing vouchers are limited in number and may 
take as long as six months to become available to new applicants.  The HAGC in conjunction with the 
Gloucester County Board of Social Services and the Community Development Block Grant/HOME 
Program wishes to enter into an agreement whereby the Board of Social Services will send eligible clients 
to the HAGC who will locate affordable housing for these clients.  The HOME Investment Partnership 
Program Funds will then pay the rent of these clients until Section 8 vouchers become available.  The 
Agreement is in an amount not to exceed $70,000.00.  This is a grant funded program. 
 
C-3  RESOLUTION APPROVING AN AGREEMENT WITH PAULSBORO IN COMMUNITY 
DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT FUNDS TO REMOVE ARCHITECTURAL BARRIERS AT THE 
MUNICIPAL BUILDING PARKING LOT FROM OCTOBER 1, 2014 TO SEPTEMBER 30, 2015 USING 
$50,000.00. 
 
The Planning Division’s Housing and Community Development Program is requesting the approval of an 
Agreement with the Borough of Paulsboro for ADA improvements at the municipal building parking lot to 
provide handicap parking spaces, signage and ADA handicap ramps at the sidewalk entrances thereby 
removing architectural barriers to handicapped persons and senior citizens.  This is an approved Public 
Facilities Project using Community Development Block Grant Funds from October 1, 2014 to September 
30, 2015 in the amount of $50,000.00. 
 
C-4 RESOLUTION APPROVING CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER INCREASE #01 WITH ZONE 
STRIPING, INC. BY $16,331.70 FOR A NEW AMOUNT OF $399,665.47. 
 
This Resolution will authorize a Contract Change Order Increase #01 with Zone Striping, Inc. (501 New 
Jersey Avenue, Glassboro, NJ 08028) based on seven (7) Supplemental Items, listed on the Change 
Order for the parking lot renovations at GCIT, in the amount of $16,331.70, resulting in a new contract 
amount of $399,665.47 in association with the project “Countywide State Aid Roadway Safety Project, 
Gloucester County” Engineering Project #14-15SA (hereinafter the “Project”). This Project entails 
installation of raised pavement markers, flexible delineators, guide rail replacement, traffic stripes, long 
life, epoxy resin for edge lines, centerline, lane lines, traffic markings, lines and symbols as well as 
removal of traffic stripes and markings within the County’s jurisdictional limits, and also includes parking 
lot renovation work (striping) completed at GCIT. 
 
C-5 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT AMENDMENT 
INCREASE #03 WITH FEDERICI & AKIN, P.A. BY $12,000.00 FOR A NEW AMOUNT OF $172,000.00 
 
This Resolution will authorize Professional Services Contract Modification #03 with Federici & Akin, P.A. 
Consulting Engineers (307 Greentree Road, Sewell, NJ 08080), by $12,000.00, required for the completion 
of Dam Inspection reporting to NJDEP, & Environmental Permit reporting to NJDEP in Association with  
 



October 1, 2014             Page 3 
 
County Dams, as part of Engineering Project # 13-13. The expanded cost of $12,000.00 creates a new 
contract amount of $172,000.00.  

 
C-6 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER DECREASE #02-FINAL WITH BUD 
CONCRETE, INC. BY $41,108.10 FOR A NEW AMOUNT OF $140,762.10. 
 
This Resolution will authorize and approve a Contract Change Order #02-Decrease by $41,108.10 for a 
new amount of $140,762.10 between the County and Bud Concrete, Inc. The Change Order is 
necessitated by various extras and reductions in item quantities to reflect as-built conditions. This contract 
was awarded based upon bids that were publicly received and opened by the County for the Project on  
Friday, September 6, 2013.  Bud Concrete, Inc. was determined to be the lowest responsive and 
responsible bidder for the Project, “Miscellaneous Concrete Replacement and Pedestrian Facilities 
Upgrade Project, Various Locations, County of Gloucester,” Public Works, Highway Project #13-15, for an 
original amount of $168,000.00, along with Change Order Increase #01 by $13,870.20 passed by 
Resolution on March 19, 2014. 
 
C-7  RESOLUTION TO PURCHASE A 2015 FORD SUV POLICE INTERCEPTOR FROM WINNER 
FORD FOR $32,384.00. 
 
This Resolution authorizes the purchase of a 2015 Ford SUV Police Interceptors AWD from Winner Ford 
250 Berlin Rd, Cherry Hill, N.J. 08034.  The vehicle will cost $32,384.00.  The vehicle will be utilized by 
the County’s Sheriff’s Department to conduct County business, as per PD-014-045. 
 
C-8 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF CERTAIN SPECIALIZED MAINTENANCE 
VEHICLES AND EQUIPMENT.  

 
This Resolution authorizes the purchase of five maintenance vehicles and equipment:   
 

1. a 2015 Freightliner GHG 14 114SD SBA with a mounted Ace lugger hoist and grease and filter 
cake lugger from Transteck, Inc., d/b/a Freightliner of Bridgeport (400 Heron Drive, Swedesboro, 
NJ 08085), as per PD# 014-040 for the amount of $178,097.00;  

2. a Vactor V6015S Ramjet mounted on a Freightliner M2 with an Allison transmission, 300 HP 
diesel engine and air conditioning from Granturk Equipment Co., Inc., 1 Schuylkill Parkway, Bldg. 
B, Bridgeport, Pa 19405, as per PD# 014-039 for the amount of $259,817.00;  

3. a 2014 Freightliner 114SD Vactor 2100 plus PD, Chassis mounted combination vacuum and high 
pressure sewer cleaner from Granturk Equipment Co., Inc., as per PD# 014-037 for the amount 
of $361,593.00;  

4. a 2015 John Deere Caterpillar 950K Wheel Loader from Jesco, Inc., located at 118 St. Nicholas 
Avenue, So. Plainfield, NJ 07080, as per PD-014-038 for the amount of $227,189.00; and  

5. a John Deere 5055E Cab Utility Tractor with a John Deere MX8 lift type center drive rotary cutter 
with options including duel mid valves with joystick controls and 4 year 1500 hour warranty from 
Central Jersey Equipment, LLC, located at 670 Route 40, Elmer, NJ 08318, as per PD-014-041 
for the amount of $36,749.00. 

 
 
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION     FREEHOLDER BARNES 
        FREEHOLDER TALIAFERRO 
 
 
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH &      FREEHOLDER TALIAFERRO 
HUMAN SERVICES      FREEHOLDER BARNES 
 
E-1 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF A CONTRACT WITH ALL ABOUT CARE, 
LLC FOR THE PROVISION OF THE PEER GROUPING HOMEMAKER/PERSONAL CARE PROGRAM 
FROM JANUARY 1, 2014 TO DECEMBER 31, 2014 IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $31,970.00.   
 
This Resolution authorizes the execution of a contract, awarded by RFP# 013-041, with All About Care 
LLC., 870 Mantoloking Road, Brick, N.J. 08723, from January 1, 2014 to December 31, 2014, in an 
amount not to exceed $31,970.00. The contract is for the provision of the Peer Grouping, Homemaker 
Care/Personal Program to elderly clients residing in Gloucester County with dementia and related 
illnesses, which is administered by the Gloucester County Division of Senior Services The contract is 
contingent upon grant funding under the Peer Grouping Grant awarded by the New Jersey Department of 
Human Services Division of Aging Services, to the Gloucester County Improvement Authority. The 
County received permission from the State in September, 2014 to place this item on the Freeholder 
Agenda.  
 
E-2  RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF A CONTRACT WITH THE GCIA FOR THE 
COUNTY TO ADMINISTER CERTAIN CARE MANAGEMENT AND SUPPORT SERVICES AT THE 
SHADY LANE NURSING HOME, FROM JANUARY 1, 2014 TO DECEMBER 31, 2014.  
 
This Resolution authorizes the execution of a contract with the Gloucester County Improvement Authority 
(GCIA), as the owner/operator of the Shady Lane Nursing Home, to administer certain care management 
support services to the elderly, from January 1, 2014 to December 31, 2014, Through this contract the  



October 1, 2014             Page 4 
 
County Division of Senior Services will, through subcontractors, provide in-home care management and 
support services such as homemaker assistance and adult day care to Gloucester County elderly 
suffering from dementia-related illnesses. The GCIA will pay the County total contract amount of 
$80,379.00, which funds are from a State Peer Grouping Grant. 
 
E-3  RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AWARD OF A CONTRACT TO ECOLANE USA, INC., FOR THE 
PURCHASE OF A FULLY AUTOMATED SCHEDULING AND ROUTING SOFTWARE AND HARDWARE 
SOLUTION FOR THE DIVISION OF TRANSPORTATION SERVICES AND EXISTING UNITS WITHIN THE 
COUNTY FOR $78,300.00.  
 
The Division of Transportation Services has a need for a fully automated scheduling and routing software 
and hardware solution for the Division of Transportation Services and existing units within the County. 
The Purchasing Department sent out a bid request PD-014-042 and it is recommended that the contract 
be awarded to Ecolane USA, Inc.  
 
E-4  RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF ANY DOCUMENTS NECESSARY TO 
APPLY TO THE NEW JERSEY ASSOCIATION OF COUNTY & CITY HEALTH OFFICIALS FOR A 
PUBLIC HEALTH ACCREDITATION TRAINING “MINI GRANT” FROM JUNE 25, 2014 TO 
SEPTEMBER 29, 2014 IN THE AMOUNT OF $1,200.30. 
 
This Resolution authorizes the application on behalf of the County Department of Health, Senior and 
Disability Services, to the National Association of County and City Health Officials (NACCHO) for a public 
health accreditation training mini grant in the amount of $1,200.30, from June 25, 2014 to September 29, 
2014. This grant will provide support to the County Health Department’s development and implementation 
of a self-assessment, workforce development plan and quality improvement plan as the Department 
works toward Public Health Accreditation goals. 
 
E-5  RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN AMENDMENT TO APPLICATION TO THE STATE 
DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY AFFAIRS FOR THE RECREATIONAL OPPORTUNITIES ACT 
GRANT TO DECREASE GRANT APPLICATION TO A TOTAL AMOUNT OF $17,970.00 WHICH 
INCLUDES A CASH MATCH OF $2,995.00.  
 
This Resolution authorizes a Revised Grant Application to the New Jersey Department of Community 
Affairs for a Recreational Opportunities Act Grant in the total amount of $17,970.00, which includes a 
County cash match of $2,995.00, from July 1, 2014 to June 30, 2015.  Because this grant includes a local 
match cash requirement to 20%, the County must appropriate $2,995.00 to match the State-awarded 
amount of $14,975.00. The original Resolution of June 25, 2014, authorized an application for 
$24,000.00, which included a cash match of $4,000.00. The State awarded the aforesaid $17,970.00 with 
the $2,995.00 cash match, thus requiring an amended application to be submitted. This is a continuation 
of the grant, “Eye Deal Connection” and will enable the Department of Health, Senior and Disability 
Services, Division of Disability Services to continue to provide a planned program of leisure activities to 
our residents who are blind and visually impaired.  
 
E-6 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE AWARD OF A PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT TO 
SOUTHERN NEW JERSEY PERINATAL COOPERATIVE FOR WIC LACTATION CONSULTANT 
SERVICES FROM OCTOBER 1, 2014 TO SEPTEMBER 30, 2015 FOR $19,635.00. 
 
This Resolution authorizes the award of a professional services contract as per RFP 014-037 with 
Southern New Jersey Perinatal Cooperative for Women, Infants and Children Program (WIC) Lactation 
Consultant Services from October 1, 2014 to September 30, 2015 for $19,635.00. The WIC Program is a 
supplemental food program to provide services to pregnant or postpartum women, infants and children 
under five years of age. The services will be provided by an International Board Certified Lactation 
Consultant and will include breastfeeding promotion and education, lactation consultations and 
assessments, and recommended interventions to improve lactation quality and duration for WIC clients. 
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF PARKS &      FREEHOLDER DIMARCO 
LAND PRESERVATION     FREEHOLDER CHILA 
 
F-1  RESOLUTION TO CONTRACT WITH S.J. FARMERS EXCHANGE, INC., FISHER & SON 
COMPANY, INC., MITCHELL PRODUCTS, LLC, JOHN DEERE LANDSCAPES, HELENA CHEMICAL 
CO., SYNATEK SOLUTIONS, INC., REED AND PERRINE SALES, INC. AND AGRIUM ADVANCED 
TECHNOLOGIES, INC. FOR SUPPLY AND DELIVERY OF GRASS SEED, TOPDRESSING,  
FERTILIZERS AND PLANT PROTECTANTS FOR PITMAN GOLF COURSE AND VETERANS 
CEMETERY FROM OCTOBER 1, 2014 TO SEPTEMBER 30, 2015 IN AN AGGREGATE AMOUNT NOT 
TO EXCEED $108,500.00. 
 
This Resolution authorizes contracts for the supply and delivery of specific grass seed, topdressing, 
fertilizers and plant protectant products for the Pitman Golf Course and the Veterans Cemetery per PD-
014-035 as follows: 

 
• S.J. Farmers Exchange, Inc. in an amount not to exceed $15,500.00,  

 
• Fisher & Son Co. in an amount not to exceed $10,000.00,  
• Mitchell Products, LLC in an amount not to exceed $6,500.00,  



October 1, 2014             Page 5 
 

• John Deere Landscapes in an amount not to exceed $9,000.00,  
• Helena Chemical Co. in an amount not to exceed $21,000.00,  
• SynaTek Solutions, Inc. in an amount not to exceed $16,500.00 
• Reed and Perrine Sales, Inc. in an amount not to exceed $13,000.00, and  
• Agrium Advanced Technologies, Inc. in an amount not to exceed $17,000.00.  

  
These grounds maintenance materials are necessary to protect the turf from weed encroachment, death 
from diseases and to keep the turf healthy. Grass seed is needed to repair damage done daily by golfers 
and cart traffic at the golf course and to repair freshly filled graves at the Veterans Cemetery. 
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS &    FREEHOLDER CHRISTY 
GOVERNMENT SERVICES     FREEHOLDER DIMARCO 
 
G-1  RESOLUTION APPROVING CONTRACTS WITH CAMDEN BAG & PAPER, CO., LLC; CALICO 
INDUSTRIES, INC.; IMPERIAL BAG AND PAPER CO., LLC; OFFICE BASICS, INC.; SOUTH JERSEY 
PAPER PRODUCTS; AND DAVE’S CLEANING SERVICE, INC., DBA GENERAL CHEMICAL & 
SUPPLY AS A RESULT OF A SPLIT BID TO PURCHASE JANITORIAL SUPPLIES FROM 
NOVEMBER 7, 2014 TO NOVEMBER 6, 2016 IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $40,000.00 PER 
COMPANY PER YEAR. 
 
This Resolution authorizes contracts with various vendors splitting the bid for the purchase of janitorial 
supplies per the specifications in PD-014-043 from November 7, 2014 to November 6, 2016, in an 
amount not to exceed $40,000.00 times six companies for a yearly not to exceed amount of $240,000.00.  
The County has the option to extend the contract for two (2) one (1) year terms or one (1) two (2) year 
term. 
 
 
 
 
Old Business 
 
 
New Business 
 
 
Public Portion (time limit of five (5) minutes per person) 
 
 
Adjournment  
 
 
 






































































































































































































































































































































































































































































	20140926150501440
	20140926150659355

